AMENDMENT No. 1 TO PROCUREMENT DOCUMENTS
Issued on 09th of September 2021

PROCUREMENT OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT FOR CLINICAL CENTRE OF
VOJVODINA

NO. I0P/55-2021/UHI

In accordance with the Clause 8. Part 1. Bidding Procedures, Section I. Instructions to Bidders,
Contents of Bidding Documents, Amendment of Bidding Documents of the Procurement
Documents, Public Investment Management Office, No. 11 Nemanjina street, Republic of Serbia,
as the Purchaser, hereby notifies all persons concerned for Procurement of medical equipment
for Clinical Centre of Vojvodina, NO. IOP/55-2021/UHI, that there has been an amendment
made in the Procurement Documents.

The following provisions of Tender Documents are hereby replaced as follows:

1. Tender Documents are changed in Technical Specification, Lot 1 - Imaging, ID 1 - Mobile
digital X-ray device, line item 1.43 which read as follows:

- The distance from the focus of the tube to the floor in the vertical direction range of at least
14000mm +/- 10mm

It is replaced and reads as follows:

- The distance from the focus of the tube to the floor in the vertical direction range of at
least 1400mm +/- 10mm

2. Tender Documents are changed in Technical Specification, Lot 3 - Common hospital
needs, ID 4 - Dining table adjustable in height, made from steel and ID 5 Bedside cabinet,
which reads as follows:

4 Dining table adjustable in height, made from steel

4.1 | Mounted on double band castors.

4.2 | Table is used above bed, wheelchair or big chair.

4.3 | Bedside cabinet height min 90 cm+2cm

4.4 | Bedside cabinet width min 40 cm

4.5 | Bedside cabinet depth min 40 cm

4.6 | Bedside cabinet body material from Melamine

4.7 | Top plate material from high pressure laminate

4.8 | Hinge on left side

4.9 | Aluminium edges

Page 1 of 4



4.10 | Fixed strip
4.11 | 4 castors, diameter min 50 mm
4.12 | One drawer
4.13 | One door
4.14 | One shelf
5 Bedside cabinet
5.1 | Adjustable height, in range from min 70 cm to max 110 cm
5.2 | Front wheelbase min 30 cm
5.3 | Fixed dining table, dimensions min 95 x 45 cm
5.4 | Thickness of full raisen table top min 7 mm
5.5 | Safe working load at center of table top min 30 kg
5.6 | Safe working load, stability at any point min 15kg
5.7 | Thickness of table top and support min 5 cm
5.8 | 4 double band castors, diameter min 50 mm
5.9 | Column, foot and table top support plate in steel

It is replaced and reads as follows:

4 | Dining table adjustable in height, made from steel
4.1 Mounted on double band castors.
4.2 | Table is used above bed, wheelchair or big chair.
4.3 | Adjustable height, in range from min 70 cm to max 110 cm
4.4 | Front wheelbase min 30 cm
4.5 | Fixed dining table, dimensions min 95 x 45 cm
4.6 | Thickness of full raisen table top min 7 mm
4.7 | Safe working load at center of table top min 30 kg
4.8 | Safe working load, stability at any point min 15kg
4.9 | Thickness of table top and support min 5 cm
4.10 | 4 double band castors, diameter min 50 mm
4.11 | Column, foot and table top support plate in steel

S | Bedside cabinet
S Bedside cabinet height min 90 cm+2cm
5.2 | Bedside cabinet width min 40 cm
5.3 | Bedside cabinet depth min 40 cm
5.4 | Bedside cabinet body material from Melamine
5.5 | Top plate material from high pressure laminate
5.6 | Hinge on left side
5.7 | Aluminium edges
5.8 | Fixed strip

Page 2 of 4




5.9 4 castors, diameter min 50 mm

5.10 | One drawer

5.11 | One door

5.12 | One shelf

3. Tender Documents are changed in Technical Specification, Lot 3 - Common hospital
needs, ID 27 - X-Ray viewer with 2 panels, in follows items:

Line item: 27.2. which read as follows:

- Light Source should be made of straight daylight fluorescent tubes

It is replaced and reads as follows:
- Source should be made of LED lights

Line item: 27.6. which read as follows:

- Viewing area: (38x92) cm £5%
It is replaced and reads as follows:
- LED X-Ray viewers with the viewing area for two films with dimensions 42 x 72cm +5%

Line item: 27.8. which read as follows:

- External dimensions: 100x45x12 (width, height, depth) +/-5%
Maximum net weight: 10 kg+2kg

It is replaced and reads as follows:
- External dimensions: 817 x 505 x 30mm +/-5%. Maximum net weight: 10 kg+2kg

Line item: 27.9. which reads as follows:

- Color Temperature: 6500k £5%a
It is replaced and reads as follows:

- LED light source with the most optimal light temperature of 7200K £5%.

Line item: 27.10. which reads as follows:

- Luminous flux: 2x1700 Im

It is replaced and reads as follows:

- LED light source with adjustable light intensity from 30% to 100% and with luminance
of 5000cd/mgq.

Page 3 of 4



Line item: 27.11. which reads as follows:

- Chromatic index: 63
It is replaced and reads as follows:
- Provision for quick turning on the light, when necessary, by the very insertion of the film

Line item: 27.12. which reads as follows:

- Total Power in Watt: 2x30
It is replaced and reads as follows:

- LED light source consuming up to §0VA

In all other aspects, Tender documents for the Procurement of medical equipment for Clinical
Centre of Vojvodina, NO. IOP/55-2021/UHI, remains unchanged.

This Amendment to Procurement Documents is a constituent part of the Procurement of medical
equipment for Clinical Centre of Vojvodina, NO. IOP/55-2021/UHI, and will be posted on the
Purchaser’s web site: http://www.obnova.gov.rs/english/public-procurement

An updated version of technical specifications is given in the excel file and is a constituent part of
this amendment.

In order to submit a responsive bid, bidders are expected to prepare their offers in accordance with
this amendment.

Public Procurement Committee

JM ’b//{z/@( %@v@(%u\%@w 2
V

Page 4 of 4



